
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Audit Committee  
 
Tuesday, 23 November 2010  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 
Michael Dickinson 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Mary Martin 
Eric Shaw 
Peter Stoddart 
 

Des Moffatt (Vice-
Chair) 
Junab Ali 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence   
2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 
matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned.  

 
3. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2010  
 
5. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' - Payment 

Card Industry Standards (HIA-CE) (Pages 5 - 32) 
6. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' - Section 38 

Agreement (HIA-CE) (Pages 33 - 64) 
7. Accounting Policies (DF-CE) (Pages 65 - 74) 
8. Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 75 - 90) 



9. Head of Internal Audit Update (HIA-CE) (Pages 91 - 98) 
Date of Despatch: 15 November 2010 
 
Key: 
 
HIA-CE - Head of Internal Audit 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear
[...]
st 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
16.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
17.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
18.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern - 

Corporate Manslaughter 
 

The Committee received the Internal Audit report on the mitigating controls in place 
to prevent a case of Corporate Manslaughter. The audit review was finalised in May 
2010 when an overall risk assessment of “Of Concern” was given. The Council’s 
Head of Human Resources and Talent and Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing, 
were in attendance to respond to members’ questions on issues raised by the audit 
review, the management response to the audit conclusions and recommendations 
and progress in implementing the agreed action plan.   
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Head of Human Resources and Talent and the Head of Health, 
Safety and Wellbeing, be thanked for their attendance at the meeting and for their 
full and open response to members’ questions on issues relating to the outcomes of 
the Internal Audit review of Corporate Manslaughter. 
 (3) That it be noted that a training session on the subject of Corporate 
Manslaughter, aimed primarily at Group Directors and Directors, would be held 
tomorrow (22nd September) at the County Ground training facility. That the officers 
arrange a similar training session for members, to be held in the evening.    
 (4) That a further report on progress in implementing the Management 
response to the Internal Audit recommendations, as set out  in the associated 
Action Plan (Section 8 of the Audit Report) be submitted to the Committee in 
approximately 6 month’s time.    
 
19.   Corporate Risk Management: Update 

 
The Head of Performance and Risk introduced a report on the pending re-
examination and refresh of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register in response to the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



changing economic environment and the need to ensure that the major risks the 
Council is facing are correctly identified and actions put in place to mitigate those 
risks. It was noted that this re-examination would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Board and the Audit Committee’s views were invited regarding key 
corporate risk areas and the level of assurance members would expect from the 
Risk Management function that appropriate action was being taken to manage and 
mitigate these risks. It was intended that members’ comments would be reported to 
the Corporate Board and that the outcome of that debate would be used by groups 
to agree actions to be put in place to mitigate risks, accountabilities for delivery and 
timescales for introduction. It was intended that the reviewed Register would be 
submitted to the Audit Committee for consideration at its November meeting before 
being referred to Cabinet for endorsement. 
 Resolved – (1) That members’ views and comments regarding key corporate 
risks, the level of assurance required by the Committee that these risk are being 
appropriately managed and the nature and involvement of the Committee in the 
future monitoring of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and that these be 
reported to Corporate Board to inform that body’s re-examination of the Register. 
 (2) That members advise the Head of Performance and Risk, in advance of 
next week’s Corporate Board, of any further key risk areas they might identify or 
where they feel improvements might be made to the Councils’ overall assurance 
framework.  
 
20.   External Audit Report on the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 

 
The Director of Finance submitted the updated Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 
for the Committee’s approval. The Committee also received the External Auditor's 
Annual Governance Report in relation to its Annual Audit of the Council's Statement 
of Accounts for 2009/10, including, at appendix 4, the draft letter of representation 
for the Committee’s consideration.  
Mr Peter Smith and Mr. Martin Robinson of the Audit Commission, were in 
attendance and presented the Annual Governance Report, summarising its key 
messages, including the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements, and work undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure 
value for money from its use of resources. Mr Smith and Mr Robinson responded to 
members’ questions on issues raised in the report and on the Council’s response to 
its findings.  
Mr Robinson also provided a brief summary statement in respect of the recent 
announcement about the abolition of the Audit Commission and the continuation of 
existing external audit arrangements until the 2012/13 Financial Year and the likely 
arrangements for the future, the suggestion being that authorities would be able to 
appoint their own independent external auditors from a “more competitive and open 
marketplace”.  
The External Auditors concluded their presentation of the Annual Governance 
Report by expressing their thanks for the high level of assistance and support 
provided by the Council’s Deputy Head of Finance and the Financial Services Team 
in conducting the 2009/109 Audit.  

Resolved – (1) That the report of the Director of Finance on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2009/10 be noted. That the draft External Auditors’ Annual 
Governance Report 2009/10, and the updates provided at the meeting, be also 
noted. 

(2) That, having considered the matters raised in the Annual Governance 
Report, and taken note of the adjustments to the Financial Statements, set out in 

Page 2



Appendix 2 to the report, and the unadjusted misstatements in the accounts 
(Appendix 3), the letter of representation, attached at Appendix 4, be 
acknowledged. 
 (4) That the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 be approved, to be 
signed by the Chair within a period of 1 week, following his own final check of the 
accounts. 
 
21.   External Audit - Audit Opinion Plan 

 
The Committee received the External Auditors’ Audit Opinion Plan, setting out the 
details of the work proposed to be undertaken for the audit of the Council’s 2009/10 
financial statements and reflecting: 
• audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 2009/10 
• current national risks relevant to local circumstances 
• local risks. 

The report also included details of the fee for the audit of financial statements and 
the additional specific risks relevant to the current audit opinion that would be 
addressed. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
22.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit Reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in June 2010 and progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan. 

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the “Payment Card Industry Standard” audit report, classified as 

having and overall risk evaluation of “Of Concern”, and the “Section 38” audit report, 
evaluated as being of “Moderate” risk, be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee for consideration.    
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY STANDARDS 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 23rd November 2010 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee. This report should be one that has been classified as 
being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of concern’, if one had been issued since the 
previous meeting of the Committee. If not, then a report would be selected in 
liaison with the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Payment Card 
Industry Standards be presented to the committee. 
 
 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual 

audit report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Payment 
Card Industry Standards be presented to the November meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 A copy of the report following the internal audit review of the Council’s 

arrangements to ensure compliance with the Payment Card Industry 
Standards is attached as Appendix 1. The report was finalised on 29th 
July 2010 and an overall risk assessment of ‘Of Concern’ was given. 
The initial management response is also included in this report. 

 
2.2 Key recommendations made in the report to achieve the improvements 

required include: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY STANDARDS 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 23rd November 2010 
 

• The re-programming of all relevant credit/debit card payment 
devices to ensure that the full 16-digit card number is no longer 
printed on the Merchant copy receipt. 

• Clarification should be provided by Corporate Finance to advise the 
correct length of time that credit/debit card receipts should be 
retained and then communicated to all departments. 

• Review of processing procedures to ensure that under no 
circumstance the cardholder’s security number is retained on any 
paperwork being held as this is in breach of the Payment Card 
Industry Standards. 
[...]
Date: 23rd November 2010 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee. This report should be one that has been classified as 
being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of concern’, if one had been issued since the 
previous meeting of the Committee. If not, then a report would be selected in 
liaison with the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Section 38 
Agreements be presented to the committee. 
 
 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should 
seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are 
operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual audit 

report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Section 38 
Agreements be presented to the November meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 A copy of the report following the internal audit review of the Council’s 

regarding Section 38 Agreements is attached as Appendix 1. The report 
was finalised on 7th September 2010 and an overall risk assessment of only 
‘Moderate’ was given. The audit found that most of the significant controls 
are in place and operating satisfactorily although some non-compliance was 
identified and therefore there is scope for improvement. The initial 
management response is also included in this report. 

 
2.2 Recommendations made in the report to achieve the improvements required 

include: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
SECTION 38 AGREEMENT 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 23rd November 2010 
 

•
[...]
9 
 
Appendices: 
A: Standard Audit Opinions 
 
 
 
 

 
Report distribution: 
 
Draft for discussion issued 25th June 2010: 
Claire Cornelius Transport Development Manager 
Gwillam Lloyd Head of Highway Network Management 

 
Draft issued 4th August 2010: 
Claire Cornelius Transport Development Manager 
Gwillam Lloyd Head of Highway Network Management 
 

Final issued 7th September 2010: 
Claire Cornelius Transport Development Manager 
Gwillam Lloyd Head of Highway Network Management 
Celia Carrington Group Director of Environment, Regeneration and Community 
Dave Potter Director of Planning and Transport 
Adrian Arnold Head of Finance – Environment, Regeneration and Community 

Page 38



Final Internal Audit Report – Section 38 Agreements 
 

15/11/2010 3 Swindon Internal Audit Services 
 

 

 

1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This review was undertaken as part of Internal Audit’s annual plan for 2010/11 in 

order to provide assurance to the Director of Planning and Transport that the risk 
and control environment around S38 Agreements work is effectively managed and 
delivered in accordance with the Highways Act 1980. 

 
1.2 Section 38 (S38) Agreements is the statutory service provided for under the 

Highways Act 1980 Section 38. These agreements allow for roads built by 
developers, as part of a development on private land, to be adopted and maintained 
by the relevant local authority. Developers do not have to offer roads for adoption, 
but if they wish to do so they must enter into a S38 Agreement. Such agreements 
are legally binding. 

 
1.3 All work is undertaken at the developers expense but the agreement sets out the 

agreed location and standards the road(s) need to be constructed to. This is 
achieved by including, as part of the agreement, approved technical 
drawings/specifications. 

 
1.4 It is only in the last year or so that the service has returned fully in-house after a 

period when it was out sourced to a partner organisation. The audit found
[...]
 i.e. agreements where developers  are not 
undertaking remedial work promptly, quality standards are not achieved leading 
to re-inspections or lengthy delays in completing a S38 Agreement  (4 current 
files reviewed during the audit were up to 10 years old).  To facilitate this a set of 
S38 agreement performance indicators should be developed and periodically 
reported on.  These should feed into the LPAR process to demonstrate how the 
S38 Team provides a cost effective service and meet the needs of their 
customers and communities. 

 

Page 40



Final Internal Audit Report – Section 38 Agreements 
 

15/11/2010 5 Swindon Internal Audit Services 
 

 

 
2 Introduction 
 
2.1 This review was undertaken as part of Internal Audit’s annual plan for 2010/11 in 

order to provide assurance to the Director of Planning and Transport that the risk 
and control environment around S38 Agreements work is effectively managed and 
delivered in accordance with the Highways Act 1980. 

 
2.2 The Council’s S38 service has had staffing issues in recent years with difficulty in 

recruiting suitable experienced and qualified staff and having no manager for a 
while. This lead to work being out sourced to partner organisations, mainly Halcrow. 
It is only in the last year or so that the in-house position has stabilised with the 
appointment of a Transport Development Manager and support staff to deliver the 
S38 service. 

 
2.3 At the time of the audit there were 89 formal S38 agreements in place, together with 

another 119 awaiting final agreement or in progress. Total income received in 
2009/10 financial year was approximately £425k. 

 
2.4 S38 activity is triggered as part of the planning application process. The developer is 

contacted (unless they have already contacted Swindon Borough Council) with a 
view to entering into a S38 agreement. If they wish to have a S38 Agreement, a fee 
is calculated based on the size of the development and agreed with the developer. 

 
[...]
 
wil
l b
e i
mp

lem
en
ted

 on
ce
 su

ita
ble

 ne
w 

ag
ree

me
nts

 su
bm

itte
d. 
 Sa

mp
le 
se
t w

ill 
inc

lud
e s

ma
ll, 
me

diu
m 
an
d l
arg

e 
de
ve
lop

me
nts

 to
ge
the

r w
ith
 na

tio
na
l a
nd
 

loc
al 
ho
us
eb
uil
de
rs.
 

 

Page 64



Accounting Policies 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE                                                               Date: 23rd November 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.3323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Finance 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
 

Purpose 
• To consider an overview of the accounting policies that underpins the Council’s 
annual statement of accounts. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to:  
• Note the content of this report  
• Formally approve the accounting policies of Council as they stand, 
• Consider if any accounting policy area requires more individual review in a future 
report. 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Audit Committee is responsible for the approval of the annual accounts 
and should consider the policies for approval before the accounts are closed 
and presented to them.  

 
2. Accounting Policy Framework 
 

2.1 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, defines accounting 
policies as “the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices 
applied by an entity in preparing and presenting financial statements.” Some of 
these are prescriptive in their nature by accounting standards, whilst others 
allow for some local variation. For example, assets such as buildings might fall 
within one pre-defined classification (e.g. operational) but the way in which the 
asset is then depreciated is a local choice as long as reasonable.  

 
2.2 Where the Code does not specifically apply to any transaction then it is the 

responsibility of management to apply its judgement in applying accounting 
policies that are: 

 
i.) Relevant to the decision-making needs of users, and 
ii.) Reliable, in that the financial statements: 

a) Represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash 
flows of the entity, 

b) Reflect the economic substance of transactions, other events and 
conditions and not merely the legal form, 

c) Are neutral, i.e. free from bias 
d) Are prudent, and  
e) Are complete in all material respects.  (The Code 3.3.2.9, page 40) 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Accounting Policies 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE                                                               Date: 23rd November 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.3323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.3 The Council’s accounting policies are the result of both an evolutionary and 
revolutionary process. Historically there has been a gradual year-on-year 
change to specific policies to keep abreast of changes to accounting standards. 
It has generally been the case that the Authority’s accounting policies have only 
been updated when required by wider accounting standards. 

 
2.4 For 2010/11 there is a much more revolutionary process underway in the form 

of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as reported to Audit 
Committee previously. This change in focus (from national Financial Reporting 
Standards (FRSs) and Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (SSAPs)) 
means that 2010/11 is seeing more refinements, and updates, to more 
accounting policies, than for many years.  

 
3. Accounting Policies 
 

3.1 Please refer to the accounting policies’ detail in Appendix 1, extracted from the 
09/10 statement of accounts.  The Appendix gives a brief overview of the 
purpose of the accounting policies and how the IFRS transition is affecting it. 

 
3.2 As a significant transition year, the final wording of the updated policies for 

2011/11, and how they will sit in the new statement of accounts document, 
remains in progress. The docu
[...]
lopments 9

Closing remarks 10

Appendix 1  Audit fees 11

Appendix 2  Glossary 12

 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 1
 

Page 77



Key messages 

This report summarises my findings from the 2009/10 

audit. My audit comprises two elements:

  the audit of your financial statements (pages 4 to 5); 

and

  my assessment of your arrangements to achieve 

value for money in your use of resources (pages 6 

to 7). 

I have reported only significant recommendations in 

this report. The Council has accepted these 

recommendations.

Audit opinion and financial statements 

1 I issued an unqualified audit opinion on your financial statements for 
2009/10, on 30 September 2010. My audit did not highlight any material 
errors in the financial statements.  

Value for money 

2 I issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council's arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources 
(the value for money conclusion) on 30 September 2010. 

Current and future challenges 

Impact of the economic downturn 

3 The downturn in the economy continues to impact adversely on Council 
budgets. Reduced income from both revenue and capital sources have left 
the Council with a budget gap of over £5 million in the current financial year 
(2010/11) and potentially greater challenges beyond that.  

4 In response to the current situation the Council has started to reduce its 
workforce and continues to look for innovative ways of delivering services 
and reduce costs.  

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 2
 

Page 78



Supporting Vulnerable people 

5 The Council has decided that the provision of support to vulnerable 
people is an area of significant risk. In a time of budget pressures, the 
demand for these services continues to increase and this trend is expected 
to continue in the future as people live longer and the population continues 
to grow. The Council's responsibilities in relation to the health of its 
population will increase as a result of the recently announced changes in 
the local and national structural of the National Health Service.  

The Spending Review 

6 The Treasury announced the results of its Spending Review in  
October 2010. This sets out the expected cuts to be delivered across the 
public sector to help tackle the government budget deficit. The overall 
decrease in local government budgets has been set at 28.4 per cent over 
the next four years; the Council's initial projection for Swindon is that this 
equates to a further £45 million of revenue savings each year, or about a 
third of the current net budget. 

7 Swindon Borough Council, like most other councils, needs to identify 
how it can make the required savings while maintaining value for money in 
the services it provides. In order to help achieve an appropriate balance 
between these at times competing priorities, the Council's Medium Term 
Financial strategy is fundamentally important. 

 

Recommendation

R1 Members should continue to ensure that the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and risk management processes are resilient in the 
short and medium term to help the Council respond to the significant 
challenges it faces. 

Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

8 2010/11 is the first full year of accounting using the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). I am satisfied from my discussions to 
date with officers that the Council is well prepared for this significant 
change. Nevertheless it will be a significant challenge to produce fully 
compliant Financial Statements for 2010/11.  

Independence

9 I can confirm that the audit has been carried out in accordance with the 
Audit Commission's policies on integrity, objectivity and independence. 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 3
 

Page 79



Financial statements and annual governance 
statement 

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important mea
[...]
ndividual capacity; or  
  any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank 
London 
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

 

 Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 23rd November 2010 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in September 2010, 
and to update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit 
plan.  
 

 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 

framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of 
agreed recommendations by Client departments.  

 
2 Detail 

 
Reports Issued 
 
2.1 Details of Internal Audit reports finalised since the September Audit 

Committee are set out in Appendix 1. The appendix sets out a summary 
of the audit recommendations made along with the overall risk 
assessment to the Council.  

 
Progress on completion of Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 
 
2.2 From April to August we have completed 43% of the number of audits in 

the 2010/11 Internal audit annual plan against a target of 47% (see 
Appendix 2).  

 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Ite

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Nick Martin, Mary Martin, 
Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), Eric Shaw and Peter Stoddart 
 
23.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 
24.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18. 
 
25.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2010 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
26.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' - 

Payment Card Industry Standards 
 

The Committee received the final audit report following the review of the Council’s 
controls and processes to ensure compliance with Payment Card Industry 
standards. The report was finalised on 29 July 2010 when an overall risk 
assessment of “Of Concern” was given. The Council’s Group Finance Manager 
(Technical) was in attendance to provide a current position statement and he 
responded to members’ questions on issues raised by the audit review, the 
management response to the audit conclusions and recommendations and progress 
in implementing the agreed action plan. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
 (2) That the management response provided in relation to Parking Services’ 
collection of payment information over the telephone (Ref 3.3) be updated to 
address the specific concern around the recording of cardholders’ 3-digit security 
code information. 
 (3) That the Group Finance Manager (Technical) be thanked for his 
attendance at the meeting and for his full and open responses to members’ 
questions on issues relating to the outcomes of the Internal Audit review of Payment 
Card Industry standards. 
 
27.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' - 

Section 38 Agreement 
 

The Committee received the final audit report following the review of the risk and 
control environment around Section 38 Agreements work to ensure this statutory 
service is effectively managed and delivered in accordance with the provisions of 
the Highways Act 1980.  The report was finalised on 7th September 2010 when an 
overall risk assessment of only “Moderate” was given. The Council’s Head of 
Highway Network Management was in attendance to provide a current position 



statement and responded to members’ questions on issues raised by the audit 
review, the management response to the audit conclusions and recommendations 
and progress in implementing the agreed action plan. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Head of Highway Network Management be thanked for his 
attendance at the meeting and for his full and open responses to members’ 
questions on issues relating to the outcomes of the Internal Audit review of the 
Section 38 Agreements. That this Committee recognises and welcomes efforts of 
the Transport Development and Highway Network Management teams to introduce 
a Section 38 quality assurance programme that both simplifies and expedites the 
adoption process.   
 (3) That a training session be arranged for members on the topic of Section 
38 Agreements, to also address the processes for adoption of green and open 
spaces, and that an invitation to attend the training session be made to the local 
Members of Parliament.  
 (4) That, with reference to members’ comments regarding the lengthy delays 
experienced in completing a number of Section 38 Agreements, the Council be 
recommended (a) that the Local Member of Parliament for North Swindon be 
congratulated on his recent efforts in the House of Commons to highlight the issue 
of outstanding Section 38 agreements, and (b) to write to the Local Government 
Association expressing concern that local authorities are failing to properly pursue 
the completion of their adoption of new roads in accordance with formal Section 38 
Agreements.    
 
28.   Accounting Policies 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, providing an overview 
of the various accounting policies underpinning the Council’s annual statement of 
accounts. The Council’s Group Finance Manager (Technical) introduced the report, 
highlighting revisions made to specific policies to accommodate changes to 
accounting standards, particularly in response to new International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and invited the Committee to review current accounting 
policies, summarised in Appendix 1 to the report, in advance of its consideration of 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted and that the Council’s accounting 
policies, summarised in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 (2) That a report be made to a future meeting on the impact of International 
Financial Reporting Standards on the Council’s accounting policies and the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts, and that reports be submitted to the 
Committee as appropriate on further material changes made to the Council’s 
accounting policies. 
 
29.   Annual Audit Letter 

 
Mr Martin Robinson and Mr Peter Smith of the Audit Commission presented the 
Annual Audit letter 2009/10, summarising the key messages of the audit in relation 
to the Council’s financial statements and its arrangements to achieve value for 
money in its use of resources. 
 Resolved – That the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 be noted.    
 
30.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 



The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit Reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in September and progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan. 

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with the Head of Internal Audit to 

determine which, if any, of the audit reports nearing conclusion should be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.   
 
 
 


